were not cross referenced and disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  

In addition, information on significant cash balances that were not available for use and subject to 

external restriction were not disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 

Non-reconciliation of a total of Six hundred seventy-two (672) Government owed bank accounts 

could not guarantee the true cash ending balance reported in the financial statements. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions 

(ISSAIs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s

[...]

government programs and expenditure will be approved annually as per the constitution of the 

Republic.  The total estimated approved Special budget for the Special Fiscal Year 2021, beginning July 

1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021, which was tailored after the MTEF, is in the amount of Liberian 

Dollars Equivalent of ($59,353,104,800.00) (Fifty-Nine Billion, Three Hundred Fifty-Three Million, One 

Hundred Four Thousand Eight Hundred Liberian Dollars) with the Compensation at 

US$150,281,000.00(One Hundred Fifty Million, Two Hundred Eighty-One Thousand United States 

Dollars). The Budget exchange rate ofL$170.6 to US$1.00 provided by Central Bank of Liberia 

consistent with statute. This exchange rate was used for the First quarter (July 1 to September 30, 

2021). Payments during the year shall however be made at the market exchange rate as of the last